
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

To: Councillors J Burton (Vice-Chair), Hollyer (Chair), Fisher, 
Mason, Melly, Rose and Whitcroft 
Mr Binney (Independent Member)  
Mr Leigh (Independent Member) 

Date: Wednesday, 31 January 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 

At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Minutes & Action Log  (Pages 3 - 22) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
November 2023.  
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday, 29 
January 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.  Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public 
speakers. See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) 
for more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Report of the Monitoring Officer  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

This report updates the Committee on any significant issues 
considered by the Monitoring Officer. 
 

5. Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Challenge   
(Pages 27 - 42) 
 

This report provides an update to the Audit and Governance 
Committee about the forthcoming Local Government Association 
(LGA) Peer Challenge. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Mazars Audit Completion Report  (Pages 43 - 96) 
 

The paper attached at Annex A is the Audit Completion Report 
from Mazars and communicates their findings of the audit for the 
year ended 31 March 2023.  
 

7. Statement of Accounts 2022/23  (Pages 97 - 288) 
 

This report presents the final set of accounts for 2022/23, which 
follow draft pre-audit accounts previously presented on 19 July 
2023.  
 

8. Monitor 3 2023/24 - Key Corporate Risks  (Pages 289 - 326) 
 

The purpose of this paper is to present Audit & Governance 
Committee (A&G) with an update on the key corporate risks 
(KCRs) for City of York Council (CYC), which is included at Annex 
A. 
 

9. Treasury Management Monitor 3 2023/24  (Pages 327 - 348) 
 

The purpose of the report is to provide a quarterly update to Audit & 
Governance Committee on treasury management activities and to 
provide the latest update of the prudential indicators. 
 

10. Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Prudential Indicators for 2024/25 to 2028/29  (Pages 349 - 394) 
 

This report is a statutory requirement setting the strategy for 
treasury management
[...]
 vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 8 November 2023 

Present Councillors J Burton (Vice-Chair), Hollyer 
(Chair), Fisher, Melly, Rose, Whitcroft and 
Healey (substitute) 
Mr Leigh (Independent Member) 

Apologies 
 
Officers in Attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer in Attendance 
Remotely  

Councillor Mason 
 
Lorraine Lunt, Information Governance and   
Feedback Manager/DPO 
Bryn Roberts, Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Debbie Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer 
Helen Malam, Principal Accountant 
Max Thomas, Head of Internal Audit 
Connor Munro, Assistant Director, Audit  
Assurance 
 
Mark Outterside, Senior Manager, Mazars 

 
PART A - MATTER DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 

23. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

24. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annexes 4 to 7 to 
Agenda Item 12 on the grounds that they contain 
information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person.  This information was 
classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by The Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



25. Minutes and Action Log  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 

September 2023 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record subject to deleting one 
of the duplicated Joe Leigh (Independent Member) 
from the present section. 

 
In answer to questions raised, the Director of Governance 
confirmed that: 

 two applicants had applied for the Audit and Governance 
Independent Member vacancy and interviews had been 
conducted. A suitable appointment had been agreed and 
a report was being prepared for ratification at Full Council. 

 the Local Government Association (LGA) 
recommendations report, due to be considered at the next 
committee meeting, would be delayed to a future meeting 
due to officer capacity. 

 

26. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Andrew Mendus made reference to Agenda Item 9, Update on 
No Purchase Order No Pay Process, Agenda Item 6, 
Constitutional Changes and Agenda Item 7, Publication of 
Internal Audit Reports.  He indicated that the committee should 
support officers in strengthening the no purchase order no pay 
process action plan and he suggested a follow up report be 
provided to ensure the committee could monitor the 
effectiveness of the changes implemented.   He shared his 
disappointment in the proposed changes to internal audit 
reporting and hoped members recognised their responsibilities 
in scrutinising and challenging the internal audit findings, and to 
identify a clear objective to fix problems with administrative 
procedures. 
 
Brian Watson spoke on Agenda Item 3, Minutes. He made 
reference to the comments he had made at the last meeting 
regarding the role of and support given to the Civic Party. He 
requested further clarification to the points he had raised a
[...]
d.  

 
Reason: That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 

arrangements were updated on a regular basis to 
ensure that those implementing policies and executing 
transactions had properly fulfilled their responsibilities 
with regard to delegation and reporting. 

 

31. Update on No Purchase Order No Pay Process (6:24 pm)  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update about the 
review of No Purchase Order No Pay processes. 
 
The Principal Accountant stated that recent internal audits had 
found control issues from retrospect purchase orders being 
raised, and the committee discussed the four audit 
recommendations, to review: 

 the No Purchase Order No Pay policy and associated 
policies and processes; 

 training and guidance for staff; 

 the role of Business Support within purchase ordering; 

 the list of exemptions. 
 
The committee noted the progress made to date and during 
discussion, officers agreed to provide more analysis in future 
reports, particularly relating to the:  

 exemption list 

 value of invoices 

 purchase order invoice dates/approvals  

 retrospective purchase orders 

 action plan 
 
Officers also agreed to consider if the training available to staff 
should be made mandatory.  
 
Members were assured by officers that they had recognised the 
problem, were determined to resolve it, and would have 
processes in place to encourage compliance. 
 
Resolved: That the action plan be noted and commented on 

ahead of a further update in 2024. 
 

Page 10



Reason: To gain assurance that the council was taking proper 
action to respond to the agreed audit actions and 
improvements to purchasing processes were being 
made where necessary. 

 

32. Monitor 2 2023/24 - Key Corporate Risks (6:41 pm)  
 
Members considered a report that presented an update on the 
key corporate risks (KCRs) for City of York Council (CYC), 
which were included at Annex A to the report.  
 
The Principal Accountant provided a brief overview noting that 
the 12 KCRs had been identified by officers as being the main 
risks or threats to achieve the council’s objectives.   
 
The Principal Accountant was thanked for her report and she 
noted that the committee would welcome an update on the 
progress of the Local Plan (KCR 8) in her next report. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i)     That the key corporate risks, included at Annex A, and 
summarised at Annex B of the report, be considered. 

ii)     That the progress of the Local Plan (KCR 8) be 
included in the next update. 

 
Reason: To provide assurance that the authority was effectively 

understanding and managing its key risks. 
 

33. Audit And Governance Work Plan 2023/24 (8:08 pm)  
 
Members considered the work plan for the 2023/24 municipal 
year. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i)     That the work plan be noted. 
ii)     That an update be received, from the working group 

that will be established to consider the Constitution 
changes, on 28 February 2024.  

iii)     That a No Purchase Order No Pay Process update be 
received at a suitable meeting in 2024.  

 
Reason: To ensure the committee maintained a programme of 

work for 2023/24.  

Page 11



34. Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report (8:10 pm)  
 
The committee considered a report that provided an update on 
the delivery of the internal audit work programme for 2023/24 
and on counter fraud activity undertaken so far in the year. The 
report also informed members of the outcome of Veritau’s 
recent external quality assessment. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit provided a brief overview noting that 
four internal audit reports had been finalised, with a further five 
at draft report stage. It was noted that:  

 Annex 1, to the report, provided an update on progress 
made against the 2023/24 internal audit work programme 
and included revised internal audit properties for the year.  

 Annex 2, to the report, provided the outcome of the 
internal audit function’s recent external quality assessment 
unde
[...]
fficer involvement 

Interim Director of Transition - Combined Authority 

Place Director – Integrated Care System / Place board 

Chief Executive - North Yorkshire Council  

Inclusive Global / Equalities 

Page 41



ANNEX B 
 

Economic/business representatives: BID, Chamber, FSB, High Street 
Forum, Hospitality Association York, Avivia, Indie York, National 
Railway Museum 

Partners: CVS, Universities, Hospital, North Yorkshire Police, York 
Schools Academy Board, York Civic Trust, Joseph Rowntree 
Foundation, Nimbuscare,  

Teckals / Other : Make It York, GLL, Explore 

Mazars, external auditors 
 

Visit 

York Community Stadium tour of community facilities 

 

Page 42



 

 

  

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee  31 January 2024 
 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
Mazars Audit Completion Report 

Summary 

1. The paper attached at Annex A is the Audit Completion Report from 
Mazars and communicates their findings of the audit for the year 
ended 31 March 2023.  

 
Recommendations 

2. Members are asked to:  
 

(a) Note the matters set out in the Audit Completion Report 
presented by the external auditor 
 

Reason: To ensure the proper consideration of the opinion and 
conclusions of the external auditor in respect of the annual 
audit of accounts and review of the council’s arrangements for 
ensuring value for money. 

 
Background and Analysis 

 
3. The report covers: 

a. Details of any significant findings from the audit 
b. Details of any internal control recommendations 
c. A summary of minor misstatements and other amendments 
d. Details of the value for money arrangements 

 
Options 
 

4. Not applicable. 

Corporate Priorities 

5. The report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the Council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements.   

Page 43 Agenda Item 6



Implications 

6. There are no financial, HR, equalities, legal, crime and disorder, IT 
or property implications arising from this report. 

Risk Management 

7. The 
[...]
e-audit accounts previously presented on 19 July 2023.  

 
Recommendations 

2. Members are asked to;  
 

(a) Note the matters set out in the Audit Completion Report presented 
by the external auditor in the previous agenda item and 
summarised in this report. 
 

Reason: To ensure the proper consideration of the opinion and 
conclusions of the external auditor in respect of the annual audit 
of accounts and review of the council’s arrangements for 
ensuring value for money. 

 
(b) Approve the amended Annual Financial Report at Annex A for 

signature by the chair from a resolution of this Committee in 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

Reason: To ensure compliance with the International Auditing Standards 
and other relevant legislative requirements. 

 
Background  

 
3. The International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 requires the Council’s 

External Auditor to report to those charged with governance any issues 
arising from the audit of the financial statements.  It is also a statutory 
requirement that the Council approves the final statement of accounts 
after the audit and by 31 July each year. 

Page 97 Agenda Item 7



4. This deadline was extended to 30 September for the past few years 
under the Coronavirus amendment (2021). For 2022/23 the audit 
deadline has been extended further due to delays in prior year audits.  
 
Analysis 

 
5. The accounts attached at Annex A have been revised since the 

unaudited version was reported to the Audit & Governance Committee 
meeting in July 2023.  A number of amendments have been made to the 
financial statements and supporting notes, mostly to try and improve the 
information contained within the accounts. The main changes related to 
the valuations of Council assets, held on the balance sheet.  Notably for 
HRA properties where the valuation date has been adjusted resulting in 
changes to the balance sheet and related notes.  All the changes made 
have been highlighted in the account
[...]
 

 
3. Attached at Annex 1 is the Treasury Management Monitor 3 report 

which was presented to Executive on 25 January 2024. 
 
Recommendations 
 

4. Audit & Governance Committee are asked to note and scrutinise 
Treasury Management Monitor 3 and Prudential Indicators attached at 
Annex 1. 
 

Page 327 Agenda Item 9



 

Reason: That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 
arrangements are updated on a regular basis to ensure that 
those implementing policies and executing transactions have 
properly fulfilled their responsibilities with regard to delegation 
and reporting. 

 
Background 
 
5. This quarterly report has been prepared in compliance with the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code 
of Practice on Treasury Management, and covers the following: 

 A brief economic update; 

 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy; 

 An update to the prudential indicators; 

 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio; 

 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy; 

 A review of compliance with the Treasury and Prudential Limits.  
 
Consultation  
 

6. Not applicable. 
 

Options 
 

7. Not applicable.  It is a statutory requirement for Council to operate in 
accordance with the CIPFA Prudential Code.  

 
Council Plan 

 
8. Treasury management is an integral part of the council’s finances 

providing for cash flow management and financing of capital schemes.  
It aims to ensure that the council maximises its return on investments 
and minimises the cost of its debts whilst operating in a financial 
environment that safeguards the council’s funds. This will allow more 
resources to be freed up to invest in the council’s priorities, values and 
imperatives as set out in the Council Plan. 

 
Implications 
 

Financial 
9. The security of council funds is a priority, maximising returns on 

investments and along with minimising the finance costs of debt.   

Page 328

[...]
  

September 2024 
 

   

Veritau (internal audit / 
counter fraud) 
 

Audit Committee Self-
Assessment 

Veritau  
Max Thomas / Richard 
Smith 

To share the results of the self-assessment 
undertaken.  

 

P
age 396


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes & Action Log
	Minutes
	Audit and Governance Action Log

	4 Report of the Monitoring Officer
	5 Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Challenge
	Annex A - City of York Peer Challenge Scope
	Annex B - City of York Council Peer Challenge Interviewees

	6 Mazars Audit Completion Report
	Annex A - Mazars Audit Completion Report 2022/23

	7 Statement of Accounts 2022/23
	Annex A: Statement of Accounts 22/23

	8 Monitor 3 2023/24 - Key Corporate Risks
	Annex A- Key Corporate Risk Register at January 2024
	Annex B - Key Corporate Risk Register Summary
	Annex C - Risk Matrix

	9 Treasury Management Monitor 3 2023/24
	Annex 1 - Treasury Management Monitor 3 23/24 Report
	Annex 2 - Annex A - Prudential Indicators 23/24 Mon 3 (15.12.23)

	10 Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators for 2024/25 to 2028/29
	Annex 1 - Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators Report
	Annex A  - Interest Rate Forecasts 2023-2026
	Annex B - Specified and Non-Specified Investment Categories
	Annex C - Approved Countries for Investments
	Annex D - Treasury Management Scheme of Delegation

	11 Audit and Governance Work Plan 2024

		2024-01-22T08:57:21-0800
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 31 January 2024 

Present Councillors J Burton (Vice-Chair), Hollyer 
(Chair), Fisher, Mason, Melly, Rose and 
Whitcroft 
Mr Binney (Independent Member)  
Mr Leigh (Independent Member) 

In Attendance Bryn Roberts, Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Claire Foale, Assistant Director of Policy and 
Strategy 
Mark Kirkham, Mazars 
Mark Outterside, Mazars 
Helen Malam, Principal Accountant 
Debbie Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer 

 
36. Declarations of Interest (5:34 pm)  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 

37. Minutes & Action Log (5:34 pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 

2023 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record subject to removing the words no 
other in the third paragraph of minute item 29 and to 
add to the end of that sentence, members will 
generally have access to pink papers. 

 
During discussion and in answer to questions raised it was: 

 agreed that a date would be included in the ‘to be 
completed by’ column of each outstanding action on the 
action log. 

 noted that the minutes of the Joint Committee of Customer 
and Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee and Audit and Governance 



Committee held on 15 January 2024 would be signed off 
at the next joint committee meeting.  

 noted that the Constitution review was underway and the 
Task Group was making slow but steady progress and 
were currently up to Section B1. 

 
Thanks was expressed to the Constitution Review Task Group. 
 

38. Public Participation (5:40 pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn addressed City of York Council’s (CYC) core 
governance and culture failings and the Local Government 
Association (LGA) peer review. She noted her constructive 
governance contributions over the last decade and highlighted 
the various governance failings that she felt were the root of 
what was wrong at CYC. She feared the LGA peer review would 
not address the failings and she acknowledged that citizens 
should be recognised as stakeholders and not as customers. 
 

39. Report of the Monitoring Officer (5:43 pm)  
 
The committee considered a report that updated them on any 
significant issues considered by the Monitoring Officer. 
 
The Monitoring Officer provided a brief overview noting that a 
revised resolution had been submitted for agenda item 7, which 
would result in the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 not 
concluding the full sign off at this meeting. 
 
During discussion of the item, and in answer to questions raised 
regarding the member induction programme, Freedom of 
Information requests and the York and North Yorkshire 
Combined Authority draft Constitution, it was acknowledged 
that: 

 the Audit and Governance Committee would have 
oversight of the member induction programme, and an 
update report, including feedback from the Joint 
Standards Committee, who had predominantly focussed 
on the level of uptake of the training provided to Members, 
could be provided.   

 this committee regularly received Freedom of Information  
metric reports from the corporate governance team and in 



respect of the recent enforcement notice from the 
Information Commissioner, measures had been 
inaugurated to ensure performance reports would be 
overseen by the corporate management team.  

 the Monitoring Officer would enquire if feedback could be 
provided to central government regarding the process 
undertaken to approve the York and North Yorkshire 
Combined Authority (YNYCA) draft Constitution. 

 the Constitution Review Task Group would consider any 
elements of the York and North Yorkshire Combined 
Authority’s Constitution that could impact City of York 
Council’s Constitution.  
 

The Monitoring Officer was thanked for his report and update. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i)     That the contents of the report be noted. 
(ii)     That the Monitoring Officer enquires if feedback can be 

provided in relation to the process undertaken to 
approve a draft Constitution for the York and North 
York Combined Authority. 

 
Reason: The contents of the report were provided for 

information only and to ensure agreed actions were 
implemented. 

 

40. Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Challenge  
(5:55 pm)  
 
The committee considered a report that provided an update on 
the Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Challenge that 
was due to take place between 6-9 February 2024, with some 
preparatory interviews taking place in advance. 
 
The Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy provided an 
overview noting the scope (Annex A to the report) and the list of 
interviewees (Annex B to the report) which had responded to 
the LGA’s prescriptive request. The Assistant Director 
highlighted an error within paragraph 10 of the report in that the 
Peer Challenge report and recommendations would be 
presented to Executive in May 2024 and not April 2024 due to 
the pre-election period. 
 



During discussion of the item, particularly the list of 
interviewees, although the committee recognised that this was 
the LGA’s review and should be administered by them, they 
questioned if the Peer Reviewers could consider engaging with 
a broader spectrum of stakeholders such as residents, all 
councillors, all officer levels, trade unions, and parish and town 
councils. Officers acknowledged the tight timelines the LGA 
were already working towards but agreed to forward members 
comments back to the LGA for consideration. 
 
In answer to further questions, it was noted that: 

 to form the basis of their questions, the Peer Reviewers 
had also requested further data relating to the public 
interest reports, previous peer challenge and action plans, 
and the 10 recommendations previously outlined by the 
Local Government Association.  

 Inclusive Global would provide an objective and outside 
view on the council’s approach to equality and inclusivity 
and would assess the authority against a set of criteria 
from poor to excellent.  

 
The Assistant Director was thanked for her report and the 
committee acknowledged that a member induction programme 
update was due to be considered by this committee in May. 
 
Resolved:   
 
(i) That the report be noted. 
(ii) That Members comments regarding the interviewee list be 

fed back to the LGA for consideration. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee updated on the forthcoming 

Local Government Association Peer Challenge. 
 

41. Mazars Audit Completion Report (6:09 pm)  
 
The committee considered the Audit Completion Report from 
Mazars, attached at Annex A of the report, which included their 
findings of the audit for the year ended 31 March 2023. 
 
The external auditors addressed their report, highlighting the: 

 significant findings from the audit. 

 internal control recommendations. 

 minor misstatements and other amendments. 

 value for money arrangements. 



 
Members noted the current status of the audit and that Mazars 
were still waiting for pension fund assurance from Deloitte, the 
North Yorkshire Pension Fund auditor. 
 
Members’ questions were answered regarding the council’s 
heritage assets, the scrutinization of the recommendations and 
actions from the audit completion report, and an undervalued 
insurance misstatement, which was due to an administrative 
error and a procedure had been inaugurated to ensure the 
oversight did not reoccur. 
 
Mazars were thanked for the work undertaken to complete the 
audit.  
 

Resolved: That the matters set out in the Audit Completion 
Report presented by the external auditor be noted.  

 
Reason: To ensure the proper consideration of the opinion and 

                 conclusions of the external auditor in respect of the 
annual audit of accounts and review of the council’s 
arrangements for ensuring value for money. 

 

42. Statement of Accounts 2022/23 (6:18 pm)  
 
The committee considered a report that presented the final set 
of accounts for 2022/23, which followed draft pre-audit accounts 
previously presented on 19 July 2023. 
 
The Principal Accountant provided an update and proposed 
replacing recommendation (b) of the report due to the delay in 
receiving pension fund assurance from Deloitte, the North 
Yorkshire Pension Fund auditor. She suggested replacing it 
with:  
 

Delegate authority to the Chair in consultation with the 
Vice Chair to approve and sign the final Statement of 
Accounts by resolution of this Committee in accordance 
with the Accounts and Audit regulations 2015 - subject to 
the only amendments being related to the Pensions fund 
(as a result of the North Yorkshire Pension Fund audit). 

 
It was noted that the pensions audit was the only outstanding 
piece of work that would impact on the accounts entries, and 
officers were not expecting any adjustments to be required.  



 
Officers responded to a number of questions from Members that 
related to the budget monitoring processes, the increased 
external audit costs which were due to a new public sector audit 
appointment framework contract, local government funding 
across the country and the disposing of and management of the 
council’s heritage assets.  
 
During discussion, officers agreed to include clearer timelines, 
processes and explanations within the statement of accounts 
and the narrative report, particularly relating to the:  

 Election in May 2023.  

 general and earmarked reserves and overspends. 

 progress of the major projects. 
 

The committee also requested a summary of all the assets the 
council owned and a breakdown of the 2021/2022 and 
2022/2023 member allowances and expenses. 
 
Officers were thanked for their report and having being 
unanimously agreed, the proposed recommendation was 
carried. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the matters set out in the Audit Completion 
Report presented by the external auditor in the 
previous agenda item and summarised in this report, 
be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure the proper consideration of the opinion and 

conclusions of the external auditor in respect of the 
annual audit of accounts and review of the council’s 
arrangements for ensuring value for money. 

 
(ii) That the Chair, in consultation with the Vice Chair, be 

given delegated authority to approve and sign the 
final Statement of Accounts in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit regulations 2015 - subject to the 
only amendments being related to the Pensions fund 
(as a result of the North Yorkshire Pension Fund 
audit). 
 

Reason: To ensure compliance with the International Auditing 
Standards and other relevant legislative requirements. 



43. Monitor 3 2023/24 - Key Corporate Risks (6:51 pm)  
 
The committee considered a report that provided an update on 
the key corporate risks (KCRs) for City of York Council (CYC), 
included at Annex A to the report. 
 
During discussion and in answer to questions raised regarding 
the gross impact scores, the risks associated with an unadopted 
Local Plan and the York and North Yorkshire Combined 
Authority, it was acknowledged that: 

 the major metric risk definition used in the gross impact 
score for KCR 1, Financial Pressures could be 
reconsidered. 

 the Local Plan Inspectors report had been expected 
earlier this year, however, a further hearing had been 
requested which would delay the conclusion of their 
review. A more detailed report would come to a future 
meeting of this committee, but in the meantime, the 
officers working on the Local Plan would be asked to 
provide an update on the risks to committee members. 

 officers would consider if there were any key corporate 
risks associated with accessing and utilizing additional 
resources through the York and North Yorkshire 
Combined Authority.  

 
Officers were thanked for their report. 
 
Resolved: That the key corporate risks included at Annex A to 

the report and summarised at Annex B to the report, 
be noted. 

 
Reason: To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 
               understanding and managing its key risks. 
 

44. Treasury Management Monitor 3 2023/24 (7:00 pm)  
 
The committee considered a report that provided a quarterly 
update on treasury management activities and the latest update 
of the prudential indicators. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer raised a point of clarification in that  
since her report had been published the council had recently 
borrowed £10m and in answer to a question raised, she 
confirmed that in table 1, the Link Group Interest Rate forecasts, 



noted on page 334 of the agenda in Annex 1, should state 4.0 
for June, September and December 2026 and not 40.  
 
The committee noted the performance indicators and it was 
acknowledged that the treasury management training recording 
would be circulated around committee members.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer was thanked for her report. 
 
Resolved: That the Treasury Management Monitor 3 and 

Prudential Indicators, attached at Annex 1 to the 
report, be noted. 

 
Reason: That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 

arrangements were updated on a regular basis to 
ensure that those implementing policies and executing 
transactions have properly fulfilled their responsibilities 
with regard to delegation and reporting. 

 

45. Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Prudential Indicators for 2024/25 to 2028/29 (7:03 pm)  
 
The committee considered a report that was a statutory 
requirement setting the strategy for treasury management and 
specific treasury management indicators for the financial year 
2024/25. The strategy was set against a context of projected 
interest rates and the council’s capital expenditure programme 
and leaves investment criteria and limits largely unchanged. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented her report and noted that it 
would be considered by Full Council on 22 February 2024. 
 
In answer to questions raised it was confirmed that officers do 
regularly review the bank charges and provider used. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer was thanked for her report. 
 
Resolved: That the treasury management strategy statement 

and prudential indicators for 2024/25 to 2028/29, at 
Annex 1 to the report, be scrutinised. 

 
Reason: So that those responsible for scrutiny and governance 

arrangements were properly updated and able to fulfil 
their responsibilities in scrutinising the strategy and 
policy. 



 

46. Audit and Governance Work Plan 2024 (7:06 pm)  
 
The committee considered the work plan for the 2023/24 
municipal year and in answer to questions raised, it was noted 
that: 

 the pre-election period would start on Tuesday, 26 March 
and further guidance would be issued in February. 

 a report would be received at the next meeting on the 
Salvation Army early intervention and prevention contract. 

 The 2024/25 Corporate Calendar would be finalised 
shortly and officers were exploring if the calendar could 
also be completed for the next three municipal years. 

 
Resolved:  
 

(i)     That officers consider the best method for the 
committee to deliberate the council’s asset register. 

 
(ii)      That the workplan be populated to include the 2024/25 

finance reports. 
 

(iii) That a member induction programme report, including 
feedback from the Joint Standards Committee, and an 
update on the LGA peer review recommendations, be 
received in May. 

 
Reason: To ensure the committee maintained a programme of 

work for 2023/24 and 2024/25. 
 
 

 
 
 
Cllr Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 


